

60929-7

60929-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 AUG 11 PM 2:59

NO. 60929-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BILL TOBIN and SUSAN TOBIN, a marital community,

Appellants,

v.

STEPHANIE WORDEN, individually and as Director, King County
Department of Development and Environmental Services; PAULA
ADAMS, individually and as Communications Director, King County
Department of Development and Environmental Services, and; KING
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, a subdivision of KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, A Municipal Corporation,
Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL G. BRANNAN
Michael G. Brannan, WSBA #28838
555 Dayton St., Suite H
Edmonds, WA 98020

Attorney for Appellant

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1
 - A. Assignments of Error1
 - B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error1
- III. STATEMENT OF CASE2
 - A. Introduction.....2
 - B. Factual and Procedural History.....2
 - 1. First Request – the Tobin Complaint2
 - 2. Second Request – the Ferguson Complaint5
 - 3. Procedural History7
- IV. ARGUMENT9
 - A. Standard of Review.....9
 - B. The PRA requires a liberal interpretation of the strict standards it imposes on agencies responding to requests for public records11
 - C. The one-year statute of limitations, RCW 42.56.550(6), only applies to responses where the agency claims an exemption or produces records on a partial or installment basis.....13
 - 1. The plain language of the statute supports the Tobins’ argument that the one-year statute of limitations only applies to claims of exemption or production of records on a partial or installment basis.....13

2.	Reading the statute of limitations in light of legislative intent and other portions of the statute supports the conclusion that the one-year statute of limitations applies only to claims of exemption, or to production of larger sets of requested records on a partial or installment basis.....	17
3.	The trial court erred in dismissing the case as time barred when the correct statute of limitations allows for three years to file a claim	20
4.	Applying RCW 4.16.080, the three year statute of limitations, in cases where the agency’s response fails to meet statutory requirements, agrees with Washington decisional law and the policies behind the PRA.....	21
D.	The Trial Court erred in Granting Summary Judgment when a Material Fact was Raised by the Moving Party Without Giving the Plaintiffs an Opportunity to Respond	24
E.	The Tobins are Entitled to Reasonable Attorney Fees for this Appeal	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.C.L.U. v. Blaine School Dist. No. 503, 95 Wn. App. 106, 115, 975 P.2d 536 (1999).....	27
Ames v. City of Fircrest, 71 Wn.App. 284, 292, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993)	9
Avlonitis v. Seattle Dist. Court, 97 Wn.2d 131, 138, 641 P.2d 169, 646 P.2d 128 (1982).....	18
Berrocal v. Fernandez, 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.3d 82, 84 (2005)	14
Burlington Northern, Inc. v. Johnston, 89 Wn.2d 321, 326, 572 P.2d 1085 (1977).....	17
Chelan County Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n v. Chelan County, 109 Wn.2d 282, 294 n.6 (1987).....	10
Cofer v. County of Pierce, 8 Wash.App. 258, 262 (1973).....	10
Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co., 101 Wn.2d 106, 110, 676 P.2d 466 (1984).....	17
Duckworth v. Langland, 95 Wn. App. 1, 8, 988 P.2d 967 (1998), review denied, 138 Wn.2d 1002 (1999).....	2
Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth., 128 Wn.2d 618, 625 (1996).....	9
Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 663 (1998).....	10
Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123,127, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	11
Kahn v. Salerno, 90 Wn. App. 110, 117, 951 P.2d 321, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1016 (1998).....	2
Killian v. Atkinson, 147 Wn.2d 16, 20, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	14
Morinaga v. Vue, 85 Wn.App. 822, 828 (1997), review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....	10

Pacheco v. Ames, 149 Wn.2d 431, 436, 69 P.3d 324 (2003)	9
Pacific N.W. Group A v. Pizza Blends, Inc., 90 Wn. App. 273, 951 P.2d 826 (1998).....	2
Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. University of Wash., 125 Wn.2d 243, 252, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	9, 11, 21
Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. UW (PAWS I), 114 Wn.2d 677, 690, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	27
Rental Housing Association of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines, 165 Wash. 2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	8, 11
Shew v. Coon Bay Loafers, Inc., 76 Wn.2d 40, 51, 455 P.2d 359 (1969).....	23
Smith v. Okanogan County, 100 Wash.App. 7, 13, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	12
Soter v. Cowles Pub’g Co., 162 Wn.2d 716, 731, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	9
State v. Jacobs, 154 Wn.2d 596, 600, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	14
State v. Keller, 98 Wn.2d 725, 728, 657 P.2d 1384 (1983).....	17
State v. Smith, 80 Wn.App. at 539	14
Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co., 104 Wn.2d 710, 715, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	22
Stone v. Chelan County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 110 Wn. 2d, 806, 809, 756 P.2d 736 (1988).....	14
Yousoufian v. Ron Sims, 152 Wn.2d 421, 436-437, 98 P.3d 463 (2005).....	13

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080 passim

RCW 42.17.340(6)..... 13

RCW 42.56.030 11, 12, 21, 23

RCW 42.56.080 12, 17, 18, 19

RCW 42.56.100 22

RCW 42.56.120 17, 18

RCW 42.56.210 (3)..... 11, 12, 21

RCW 42.56.520 passim

RCW 42.56.550 passim

RCW 42.56.550 (3)..... 9, 11

RCW 42.56.550 (6)..... passim

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 10

RAP 18.1 27

Regulations

Model Rules, Chapter 44.14 WAC 17

WAC 44-14-04004 (1)..... 15, 17

WAC 44-14-04004 (5)..... 15
